for the six months ended 31 December 2022

39

21. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of

financial instruments.  The Company is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of

market interest rates on its financial instruments and cash flow.  However, due to the fixed rate nature of the majority of

the loans, cash and cash equivalents of £3,041,000 (31 December 2021: £2,592,000, 30 June 2022: £2,770,000) were the

only interest bearing financial instruments subject to variable interest rates at 31 December 2022.  Therefore, if interest

rates had increased/decreased by 150 basis points, with all other variables held constant, the change in value of interest

cash flows of these assets in the period would have been £46,000 (31 December 2021: £13,000, 30 June 2022: £14,000, both

based on an increase/decrease in interest rates of 50 basis points).

31 December 2022 (unaudited) Fixed interest Variable interest

Non-interest

bearing Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets

Loans [1] 6,358 - - 6,358

Other receivables - - 426 426

Cash and cash equivalents - 3,041 - 3,041

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total financial assets 6,358 3,041 426 9,825

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Financial liabilities

Other payables - - (145) (145)

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total financial liabilities - - (145) (145)

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total interest sensitivity gap 6,358 3,041 281 9,680

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

31 December 2021 (unaudited)

Financial assets

Loans [1] 10,717 - - 10,717

Other receivables - - 138 138

Cash and cash equivalents - 2,592 - 2,592

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total financial assets 10,717 2,592 138 13,447

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Financial liabilities

Other payables - - (243) (243)

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total financial liabilities - - (243) (243)

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total interest sensitivity gap 10,717 2,592 (105) 13,204

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Secured Income Fund plc

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Half-Yearly Financial Statements (continued)
for the six months ended 31 December 2022

40

21. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

30 June 2022 (audited) Fixed interest Variable interest

Non-interest

bearing Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets

Loans [1] 8,247 - - 8,247

Other receivables - - 59 59

Cash and cash equivalents - 2,770 - 2,770

 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------